

19-1129-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

Joseph Cracco,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

Cyrus R. Vance, Jr.,

Defendant-Appellant,

City of New York, Police Officer Jonathan Correa, Shield 7869, Transit
Division District 4, Police Officers John Doe,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ELIZABETH N. KRASNOW
PATRICIA J. BAILEY
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Of counsel

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
District Attorney of New York
County
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. The former-gravity knife statute and the wrist-flick test 4

 II. The arrest and prosecution of Cracco 7

 III. The enforcement practices of the District Attorney’s Office 12

 IV. The federal court litigation 13

 V. The repeal of the gravity knife statute 23

STANDARD OF REVIEW 24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT 26

 I. This appeal is moot due to the repeal of the challenged statute, and the decision of the district court should be vacated 26

 A. No controversy is presented by a challenge to a repealed law 26

 B. No other law creates a continued controversy between the parties 27

 C. The equities weigh in favor of vacatur 32

 II. The district court erred in sua sponte granting summary judgment on grounds not raised by Cracco without providing notice to the District Attorney 33

| | |
|---|----|
| A. Cracco was not entitled to summary judgment on a prospective as-applied challenge | 35 |
| B. Cracco was not entitled to summary judgment under a theory of arbitrary enforcement | 37 |
| III. The district court in erred resolving the parties’ cross-motions by misapplying well-settled summary judgment principles | 40 |
| VI. The district court erred in resolving the parties’ cross-motions by finding that the former-statute did not afford reasonable notice and authorized arbitrary enforcement | 44 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of New Haven, 41 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 27

Bragger v. Trinity Capital Enter. Corp., 30 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1994).....32-33

Burke v. Barnes, 479 U.S. 361 (1987) 26

Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011) 32

Catanzano v. Wing, 277 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 26

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 36

Copeland v. Vance, 230 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 5-6, 12, 15

Copeland v. Vance, 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018).....passim

Corso v. City of New York, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161113 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2018)..... 30

Cracco v. Vance, 376 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 1

Davis-Garett v. Urban Outfitters, Inc., 921 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2019) 24, 42

Dennin v. Connecticut Interscholastic Ath. Conf., 94 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 28

Dickerson v. Napolitano, 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010).....46-47

Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami, Florida, Inc., 404 U.S. 412 (1972) 26

E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co. v. Invista B.V. & Invista S.A.R.L., 473 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006) 32

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman, 137 S.Ct. 1144 (2017) 35

Farid v. Smith, 850 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 25

FDIC v. Regency Sav. Bank, F.S.B., 271 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 32

Hall v. Beals, 396 U.S. 45 (1969) 26

Joyner v. Dumpson, 712 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1983) 24

Lawson v. Homenuk, 710 Fed. Appx. 460 (2d Cir. 2017) 34

Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. Conn. Dep’t of Educ., 397 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 28

Markman v. City of New York, 629 Fed. Appx. 119 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 34

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 24

Monserate v. N.Y. State Senate, 599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 31

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo, 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 35

Nick’s Garage v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 715 Fed. Appx. 31 (2d Cir. 2017) 34, 36

Noel v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n, 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 24

People v. Dreyden, 15 N.Y.3d 100 (2010)10-11, 16, 18-19

People v. Fana, 23 Misc. 3d 1114(A) (N.Y. County Crim. Ct. 2009)..... 6-7

Salahuddin v. Goord, 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006) 40

Scholastic, Inc. v. Harris, 259 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2001) 24

United States v. Irizarry, 509 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 46

Van Wie v. Pataki, 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001) 28

Video Tutorial Servs. v. MCI Telcoms. Corp., 79 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996) 28

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 50

Willey v. Kirkpatrick, 801 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2015).....33-34
